

No. 72028-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1**

TIMOTHY WHITE

V.

SKAGIT COUNTY; ISLAND COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Knoll D. Lowney, WSBA No. 23457
 Marc Zemel, WSBA No. 44325
 Smith & Lowney, P.L.L.C.
 2317 East John St.
 Seattle, WA 98112
 (206) 860-2883

2014 APR 10 4:00
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
V.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
VI.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Image Files are Public Records Subject to the PRA, and There Is Great Public Interest in Production.....	9
	1. The Court Should Follow the Lead of Colorado and Vermont	12
	B. The Superior Court Erred in Implying an Exemption Under the PRA.....	16
	1. The Constitutional Provision for Ballot Secrecy Does Not Create an Exemption.....	17
	2. Statutes Providing for Ballot Security Do Not Create an Exemption.....	20
	3. The Purported Exemptions Do Not Apply Because the Records are Not “Ballots”—They Are Election Records	24
	4. The Counties Have Not Identified If any Images Show “Damaged” Ballots	27
	C. Even if There Were an Exemption, It Would Not Justify Denial	29

1.	Withholding the Records is Not Necessary to Protect Privacy or a Vital Government Interest.....	29
2.	The Counties Must Redact Exempt Information and Produce the Rest.....	31
D.	The Counties' Other Arguments Have No Merit.....	32
1.	The Legislature Provides Access to Elections Records and Allows the Public to View Ballots, Showing There is No Exemption Under the PRA	32
2.	RCW 29A.110 and RCW 29A.68 <i>et seq.</i> Do Not Provide an Exemption.....	33
3.	Plaintiff's Request Is Not Impossible to Fulfill and Defendant Need Not Create New Records	36
4.	Plaintiff's Request Was Not Conditioned on the Government Halting the Election	38
5.	Administrative Inconvenience Does Not Exempt the Records	40
E.	The Counties Violated the PRA's Strict Procedural Requirements	41
1.	Neither County Disclosed All Records Withheld.....	43
2.	Skagit County's Response Did Not Contain an Adequate Explanation of Their Claimed Exemptions	45
F.	Plaintiff is Entitled to Full Recovery of His Reasonable Attorney's Fees and Costs, and the Court Should Impose a Daily Penalty on Defendant.....	47
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	44

APPENDICES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. Blaine School</u> Dist. No. 503, 86 Wn.App. 688 P.2d 1176 (Div. 1 1997)	6
<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	48
<u>Brouillet v. Cowles Pub'g Co.</u> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	7
<u>Cerrillo v. Esparza</u> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	25-26
<u>Deer v. DSHS</u> , 122 Wn. App. 84 (Div. 2, 2004)	35-36
<u>Doe v. Reed</u> , 561 US 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	10, 23
<u>Fisher Broadcasting Seattle TV LLC d.b.a. KOMO 4 v. City of Seattle, et. al.</u> , No. 87271-6,(Wash. Sup. Ct).....	23, 32-33, 38,40-41
<u>Gallego v. United States</u> , 276 F.2d 914, (9th Cir. 1960)	19, 37
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	34
<u>King Co. v. Sheehan</u> , 114 Wn. App. 325, (Div. 1, 2002)	34
<u>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</u> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006).....	33-34
<u>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</u> , 136 Wn.2d 595, P.2d 869 (1998).....	8, 34
<u>Marks v. Koch</u> , 284 P.3d 118 (Colo. Ct. App., 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , Colo. No. 11SC816 (July 16, 2012).....	9, 13-15, 25, 26
<u>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</u> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 721, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	28, 42, 43

<u>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</u> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010)	23, 24
<u>Price v. Town of Fairlee</u> , 26 A.3d 26 (Vt., 2011)	9, 13, 15-16, 21
<u>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dep’t of Corrections</u> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005)	25
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Washington</u> , 125 Wn.2d, 243, 251, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) ...	7, 8, 21, 27, 34, 41, 42, 47, 48
<u>Rental Housing Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</u> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	40, 44-45
<u>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Auth.</u> , 300 P.3d 376 (2013)	7, 20, 29, 31
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)	41, 46, 47, 48
<u>Servais v. Port of Bellingham</u> , 127 Wn.2d 820, 904 P.2d 1124 (1995)	8
<u>Smith v. Okanogan County</u> , 100 Wn.App. 7, 14, 994 P.2d 857 (Div. 3 2000)	38
<u>Soter v. Spokane School Dist. No. 81</u> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	30
<u>State v. Bolar</u> , 129 Wn.2d 361, 917 P.2d 125 (1996)	26
<u>State ex rel. Empire Voting Machine Co. v. Carrol</u> , 78 Wash. 83 138 P. 306 (1914)	25
<u>Washington v. J.A.B.</u> , 98 Wn.App. 662, 991 P.2d 98 (Div. 1 2000)	19
<u>Zink v. City of Mesa</u> , 140 Wn.App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (Div. 3 2007)	6

Statutes

RCW 13.50	35-36
RCW 13.50.100	35
RCW 29A.....	2, 10-11, 16, 20, 21, 22
RCW 29A.04.008.....	2, 15, 25, 26, 27
RCW 29A.04.205.....	20
RCW 29A.04.230.....	12, 19-20, 25, 33
RCW 29A.04.611.....	18, 20
RCW 29A.08.161.....	14, 17, 32, 36
RCW 29A.08.710.....	21
RCW 29A.08.720.....	21-22
RCW 29A.12.085.....	27
RCW 29A.32.100.....	22
RCW 29A.36.111.....	17, 37
RCW 29A.40.110.....	20
RCW 29A.40.130.....	12
RCW 29A.40.160.....	12, 19
Former 29A.44.250 (2005)	20
Former RCW 29A.44.410 (2005)	11
Former RCW 29A.44.420 (2005)	11
Former RCW 29A.44.450 (2005)	11

RCW 29A.56.070.....	20
RCW 29A.56.670.....	22
RCW 29A.60.....	27, 31
Former RCW 29A.60.030 (2005)	11
RCW 29A.60.040.....	28, 39
RCW 29A.60.050.....	28, 39
Former RCW 29A.60.050 (2005)	11
Former RCW 29A.60.060 (2005)	11
Former RCW 29A.060.110 (2005)	11
RCW 29A.60.110.....	16, 20-21, 28, 32, 33, 46
RCW 29A.60.120.....	29
RCW 29A.60.125.....	27, 28, 29, 46
RCW 29A.60.160.....	18, 31
RCW 29A.60.170.....	12, 19, 30, 31
RCW 29A.60.230.....	18
RCW 29A.64.030.....	32
RCW 29A.64.041.....	12, 19, 32
RCW 29A.68.....	32, 34
RCW 29A.68.011.....	34
RCW 29A.68.020.....	34
RCW 29A.84.540.....	24

RCW 29A.85.545.....	24
RCW 40.14.020	24
RCW 40.16.010	24
RCW 40.24.060	22
RCW 42.17.920	8, 34
RCW 42.56.010	9, 10, 38
RCW 42.56.030	7, 8, 10, 34
RCW 42.56.070	21, 24, 31, 46
RCW 42.56.080	34, 39
RCW 42.56.201	42
RCW 42.56.210	29, 45
RCW 42.56.520	44
RCW 42.56.540	29, 30
RCW 42.56.550	6, 8, 24, 40, 47, 48

Rules and Regulations

WAC 44-14-04004.....	42, 45
WAC 44-14-06002.....	8
WAC 44-14-08004.....	42
WAC 434-261-005.....	28

WAC 434-261-045.....	26, 27, 46
WAC 434-662.....	40
WAC 434-662-040.....	37
WAC 434-662-070.....	37, 40

Other Washington Authorities

SB 5124, 62nd Leg., Reg. Sess., 2011 Laws 10	11
Washington Constitution Article 6, section 6	14, 17, 32

Other Authorities

17 V.S.A. § 2590.....	21
Access to Ballots Voted at an Election, Op. Mich. Att’y Gen. No. 7247 (May 13, 2010).....	13
Colorado Constitution, Article 7, section 8	14
HartIntercivic.com, Ballot Now brochure, http://www.hartintercivic.com/sites/default/files/BallotNow_brief.pdf (last visited Aug. 14, 2014).....	4
HartIntercivic.com, Verity System Overview page, http://www.hartintercivic.com/content/verity-system-overview#Audit (last visited August 14, 2014)	40
Humboldt County Election Transparency Project, http://www.humtp.com/ballots.htm	13
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/	37-38
MPR News, Challenged Ballots: You Be the Judge, http://minnesota.publicradio.org/features/2008/11/19_	

challenged_ballots/round1/13

Minnesota Secretary of State, Statement of Need and Reasonableness, Proposed Permanent Rules Relating to Election (November 16, 2009).....13
